

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CARA MCCLURE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendants.

ALEXIA ADDOH-KONDI, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendants.

No. 2:23-cv-00443-MHH

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

No. 2:23-cv-00503-MHH

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
ADDOH-KONDI PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Reply ii
 I. Every Equal Protection Clause Claim Requires Proof
 of an Overriding Race-Based Purpose, Whether Benign or Invidious1
 II. Plaintiffs Sued the Wrong Defendants.....12
Conclusion15
Certificate of Service17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 3, 10
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	7
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	11
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	9, 10
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2, 4, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	passim
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	2, 10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	4, 12
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	13
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	5
<i>Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 22-14260, 2023 WL 119425 (11th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023).....	8

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
635 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....6

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)6

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
No. 3:22-cv-493-MMH-LLL, 2022 WL 17751416 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2022)....8

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 15

Johnson v. DeGrandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)9

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983)7

Lewis v. Bentley,
2:16-cv-690, 2017 WL 432464 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 1, 2017) 11

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) passim

Montiel v. Davis,
215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....7

North Carolina v. Covington,
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)8

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
479 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....13

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 2, 3, 4, 6

Ramos v. Koebig,
638 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1981).....15

Scott v. Taylor,
405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005).....14

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)2, 3

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)2, 4

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 9, 10

Smith v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registrations,
230 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....14

Smith v. Hosemann,
3:01-cv-855, 2022 WL 2168960, at *7 (S.D. Miss, May 23, 2022)9

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980)15

Thompson v. Attorney General of Mississippi,
555 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D. Miss. 2021)9

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)14

Voketz v. City of Decatur,
904 F.3d 902 (11th Cir. 2018).....9

Welch v. Laney,
57 F.3d 1004 (11th Cir. 1995).....15

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973)2

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973)7

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978)15

Statutes

Ala. Code §11-3-1.113

Ala. Code §11-3-1.213

Ala. Code §17-1-3.....13

Ala. Code §17-6-4.....13

Ala. Code §17-8-113

Ala. Code §17-9-113
